STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA, S.C.O. NO.16-17, SECTOR 20-D, CHANDIGARH

NOTIFICATION

No.SEC/1ME/2005/1677

Dated:- 14/04/2005

Whereas the State Election Commissioner, Haryana, in exercise of powers vested under clause (1) of Article 243ZA of the Constitution of Inda, Section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Election Act, 1973 and Rule 19(1) of the Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978 and all other powers enabling him in this behalf had issued the Election Programme for the conduct of elections in all the Wards of 20 Municipal Councils and 27 Municipal Committees including Municipal Council, Gurgaon vide Notification No.SEC/1ME/2005/ 18000, dated 5.3.2005, according to which the poll shall be held on 16.4.2005.

And whereas the Returning Officer, Municipal Council, Gurgaon – cum- Sub Divisional Officer (Civil) Gurgaon vide his memo No.Election-05/Spl.1 dated 13.4.2005 has informed that Sh.K.C. Verma, a contesting candidate from Ward No.5 of Municipal Council, Gurgaon, who has been allotted "Cycle" symbol, has died on 13.4.2005 and sought guidance of the State Election Commission for further election to this Ward.

And whereas Rule 33 of the Rules 1978 ibid provides that if a candidate dies before the poll and after the date fixed for the nomination of candidates and his nomination is or has been accepted as valid by the Returning Officer, all proceedings with reference to the election of a member in the constituency or constituencies in which he was a candidate shall be commenced anew in all respects as if for a fresh election. The proviso of the above rule also provides that no fresh nomination shall be necessary in the case of a candidate whose name is entered on a list of contesting candidates posted under the provisions of rule 30 of the Rules ibid.

In view of the above position, in exercise of powers conferred under Section 3A of the Haryana Municipal Election Act, 1973 and Rule 19(7) of the

Haryana Municipal Election Rules, 1978 and all other powers enabling me in this behalf, I, Chander Singh, State Election Commissioner, Hayana, hereby cancels the Election Programme to Ward No.5 of Municipal Council, Gurgaon and the poll, therefore, shall not be held on 16.04.2005. Election Programme for Ward No.5 of Municipal Council, Gurgaon will be issued separately.

> CHANDER SINGH State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

Endst.No.SEC/1ME/2005/1678-81

Dated: 16.04.2005 A copy is forwarded to the following for information and immediate compliance of the above orders:-

- 1. The Financial Commissioner and Principal Government, Haryana, Urban Development Department.
- The Director, Urban Development Department, Haryana. 2.
- 3. The Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon.
- The Returning Officer, Municipal Council, Gurgaon-cum-Sub 4. Divisional Officer (Civil), Gurgaon w.r.t. his Memo No.Election-05/Spl.1, dated 13.4.2005.

(G.K.Sachdeva) Superintendent/E-IV, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

Dated: 14/04/2005

Endst.No.SEC/1ME/2005/1682

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Haryana, Chandigarh for publication in Haryana Government Gazette (Extra Ordinary), dated 14.04.2005.

> (G.K.Sachdeva) Superintendent/E-IV, for State Election Commissioner, Haryana.

I:\personal\mcelection 2005\genelekcverma.doc